

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

Case No. 35

September Term, 2014

ESTELLA ESPINA, *et al.*,

Appellants

v.

STEVEN JACKSON, *et al.*,

Appellees

On Writ of Certiorari from the
Court of Special Appeals

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACLU OF MARYLAND, PUBLIC JUSTICE
CENTER, AND CAUCUS OF AFRICAN AMERICAN LEADERS**

Anna Jagelewski
Francis D. Murnaghan
Appellate Advocacy Fellow
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER
1 N. Charles Street
Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21211
Tel: (410) 625-9409 x 122
Fax: (410) 625-9423
jagelewskia@publicjustice.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Deborah A. Jeon
Sonia Kumar
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Tel: (410) 889-8555
Fax: (410) 366-8669
jeon@aclu-md.org
kumar@aclu-md.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....IV

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE HISTORICAL UNDERPINNINGS OF ARTICLE 19 ESTABLISH ITS SIGNIFICANCE AS THE PEOPLE’S CHECK AGAINST ABUSES OF GOVERNMENTAL POWER..... 4

A. The Barons, King John, and the Magna Carta 5

B. Sir Coke and King James 6

C. The Colonists, the Crown, and Parliament..... 7

D. Modern-Day Equivalents 10

II. THE JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REAFFIRMED THE STATE’S COMMITMENT TO REAL, RATHER THAN ILLUSORY, REMEDIES BY RECOGNIZING PROTECTIONS UNDER THE STATE CONSTITUTION BEYOND THOSE AVAILABLE IN FEDERAL COURTS..... 13

A. This Court has Found Broader Protections in State Constitutional Provisions than Federal Counterparts. 14

B. This Court has Refused to Allow Local Governments to Avoid Responsibility for the Wrongdoing of Their Employees..... 16

C. This Court has Limited the Availability of Immunity for Government Officials Who Violate Constitutional Rights..... 17

D. Application of the LGTCA’s Damages Cap to State Constitutional Claims Would Significantly Alter This Landscape, in Violation of the Terms and Promises of Article 19..... 18

III. TO ENSURE THE VITALITY OF REMEDIES FOR CONSTIUTIONAL VIOLATIONS, THE TEXT OF ARTICLE 19 GUARANTEEING A REMEDY “FREELY WITHOUT SALE, FULLY WITHOUT ANY DENIAL, AND SPEEDILY WITHOUT DELAY” SHOULD BE GIVEN EFFECT..... 19

<i>A. Principles of Statutory Construction Require Courts to Give Meaning to the Modifying Language, “Fully Without Any Denial,” in Article 19.</i>	19
<i>B. To Give the Full Text of Article 19 Its Meaning, Any Reasonableness Analysis Must Be Cumulative and Contextual.</i>	20
IV. APPLICATION OF LGTCA CAPS TO SELF-EXECUTING CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS VIOLATES ARTICLE 19 AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S ROBUST PROTECTIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	21
<i>A. Unlike Common Law Claims, Constitutional Rights Cannot be Abrogated by Statute.</i>	21
<i>B. Impairing the Remedy Impairs the Right.</i>	22
<i>C. Application of the LGTCA Cap Here Would Create a Rule that Victims of the Most Egregious Constitutional Violations, Where Harms are Greatest, are Denied Any Adequate Remedy.</i>	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashton v. Brown</i> , 339 Md. 70 (1995)-----	1, 21
<i>Banegura v. Taylor</i> , 312 Md. 609 (1988)-----	23
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty., Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)-----	16
<i>Choi v. State</i> , 316 Md. 529 (1989)-----	15
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) -----	18
<i>DiPino v. Davis</i> , 354 Md. 18 (1999)-----	passim
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 430 Md. 535 (2013)-----	14, 15
<i>DRD Pool Serv. v. Freed</i> , 416 Md. 46 (2010)-----	22
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Md., Inc.</i> , 370 Md. 604 (2002) -----	2, 15
<i>Espina v. Prince George’s Cnty</i> , 215 Md. App. 611 (2013), recons. den. (Feb. 4, 2014).12	
<i>Frankel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Md. Sys.</i> , 361 Md. 298 (2000) -----	15
<i>Gooslin v. Maryland</i> , 132 Md. App. 290 (2000)-----	22
<i>Hebron Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Whitelock</i> , 166 Md. App. 619 (2006)-----	23
<i>Holman v. Kelly Catering, Inc.</i> , 334 Md. 480 (1995) -----	20
<i>Houghton v. Forrest</i> , 412 Md. 578 (2010)-----	1
<i>In re Wallace W.</i> , 333 Md. 186 (1993)-----	20
<i>Jackson v. Dackman</i> , 422 Md. 357 (2011)-----	20, 22
<i>Johnson v. Md. State Police</i> , 331 Md. 285 (1993).-----	21
<i>Lee v. Cline</i> , 384 Md. 245 (2004)-----	1, 2, 18

<i>Littleton v. Swonger</i> , 502 F. App'x 271 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	22
<i>Md. Port Adm. v. Brawner Contracting Co.</i> , 303 Md. 44 (1985)	20
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 352 Md. 342 (1992)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Okwa v. Harper</i> , 360 Md. 161 (2000)	18
<i>Piselli v. 75th Street Med.</i> , 371 Md. 188, 204 (2002)	4
<i>Prince George's Cnty. v. Longtin</i> , 419 Md. 450 (2011)	passim
<i>Prince George's Cnty. v. Ray's Used Cars</i> , 398 Md. 632 (2007)	15
<i>Sinai Hosp. v. Dep't of Employment</i> , 309 Md. 28 (1987)	20
<i>State v. Cobourn</i> , 169 Md. 110, 179 A. 512 (1935)	22
<i>Wilkins v. Montgomery</i> , 751 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2014)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. Decl. Rights. art 19	passim
---------------------------------	--------

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1988	19
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. Art. § 11-808	22
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. Art. § 5-302	12

Other Authorities

Andrea Noble, <i>Jury Awards \$11.5M to Family of Man Killed by Prince George's Police Officer</i> , <i>Gazette</i> , Mar. 18, 2011	11
Catherine Drinker Bowen, <i>The Lion and the Throne</i> (1957)	6, 7
Dan Friedman, <i>Tracing the Lineage: Textual and Conceptual Similarities in the Revolutionary-Era State Declaration of Rights of Virginia, Maryland, and Delaware</i> , 33 Rutgers L.J. 929 (2002)	4, 9, 10

Daniel Dulany, <i>Considerations on the Propriety of Imposing Taxes in the British Colonies, for the Purpose of Raising a Revenue, by Act of Parliament</i> (1765) -----	8
David Schuman, <i>Oregon’s Remedy Guarantee: Article I, Section 10 of the Oregon Constitution</i> , 65 Or. L. Rev. 35 (1986) -----	5
David Schuman, <i>The Right to a Remedy</i> , 65 Temp. L. Rev. 1197 (1992)-----	5, 7
Dismas N. Locaria, <i>Constitutional Law</i> , 61 Md. L. Rev. 847 (2002)-----	15
Edmond Morgan and Helen Morgan, <i>The Stamp Act Crisis: Prologue to Revolution</i> (1953) -----	8, 9
Frank Serpico, <i>The Police are Still Out of Control</i> , Politico, Oct. 23, 2014 -----	10
Jonathan M. Hoffman, <i>By the Course of Law: The Origins of the Open Courts Clause of State Constitutions</i> , 74 Or. L. Rev. 1279 (1995) -----	6, 8, 9
Magna Carta of 1215, Ch. 40 -----	5
Mark Puente, <i>Baltimore Police Should Revamp Misconduct Probes, Audit Says</i> , Balt. Sun, Sept. 20, 2014-----	12
Mark Puente, <i>Undue Force</i> , Balt. Sun, Sept. 28, 2014-----	10
Peter Davis, <i>Rodney King and the Decriminalization of Police Brutality in America: Direct and Judicial Access to the Grand Jury as Remedies for Victims of Police Brutality When the Prosecutor Declines to Prosecute</i> , 53 Md. L. Rev. 271 (1994)----	11
Richard Walsh and William Lloyd Fox, <i>Maryland: A History, 1632-1974</i> (1974) -----	9
Roscoe Pound, <i>Preface to Thomas Woods Stevens, Magna Carta: A Pageant Drama</i> (1930) -----	6
Ryan Gabrielson, Ryann Grochowski Jones and Eric Sagara, <i>Deadly Force, in Black and White</i> , ProPublica, Oct. 10, 2014-----	11
Scott Turow, <i>Presumed Guilty: You Think You Know Why the Diallo Cops Were Acquitted. Think Again.</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 5, 2000-----	11, 12
Sir Edward Coke, <i>The Selected Writings and Speeches of Sir Edward Coke</i> (Steve Sheppard ed., 2003) Vol 1-----	9

Sir Edward Coke, *The Selected Writings and Speeches of Sir Edward Coke* (Steve Sheppard ed., 2003) Vol 2----- 6

Stephen J. Shapiro, *Suits Against State Officials for Damages for Violations of Constitutional Rights: Comparing Maryland and Federal Law*, 23 U. Balt. L. Rev. 423 (1994) ----- 15

T. Hunter Jefferson, Note, *Constitutional Wrongs and Common Law Principles: The Case for the Recognition of State Constitutional Tort Actions Against State Governments*, 50 Vand. L. Rev. 1525 (1997)----- 14

Thomas R. Phillips, *Constitutional Right to A Remedy*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1309 (2003)- 8

William J. Brennan, Jr., *The Bill of Rights and the States: The Revival of State Constitutions As Guardians of Individual Rights*, 61 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 535 (1986)----- 13

William Sharp McKechnie, *Magna Carta—A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John with an Historical Introduction* (2d ed. 1914) ----- 5
